
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

THURSDAY, 21 JULY 2016 AT 4.00 PM

CONFERENCE ROOM A - SECOND FLOOR, CIVIC OFFICES

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392 834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION
Councillor Neill Young (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Alicia Denny, UK Independence Party
Councillor John Ferrett, Labour
Councillor Suzy Horton, Liberal Democrat

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies 

2  Declarations of interest 

3  Re-designation of Redwood Park School (Pages 1 - 16)

Purpose of report
To update the Cabinet Member for Education on the outcome of the pre-
statutory consultation, held between 5th - 20th July 2016, on the proposal to 
change the SEN designation of Redwood Park School, and to seek approval 
to proceed to a statutory consultation. This is in recognition of the increasingly 
complex profile of need of pupils attending the school.



2

RECOMMENDED: that the Cabinet Member for Education: 

(1) Note the outcome of the pre-statutory consultation. 
(2) Delegate the power to the Deputy Director of Children's Services - 

Education, to proceed with the publication of the statutory 
proposal to re-designate Redwood Park School as a school for 
complex needs and autism (i.e. pupils with severe learning 
difficulties (SLD) or autistic spectrum condition (ASD)).

4  Closure of Brambles Day Nursery School and replacement full day care 
provision at Goldsmith Infant School (Pages 17 - 34)

Purpose of report

This report sets out the outcome of the pre-statutory consultation undertaken 
between 6 June 2016 and 1 July 2016 on a proposal to close the Brambles 
Nursery and for Goldsmith Infant School to operate full day care provision 
comprising a 0 - 4 provision alongside the infant school.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Education: 

(1) Consider the responses set out in this report to the consultation 
undertaken.

(2) Authorise the Deputy Director of Children's Services - Education, to 
proceed to the representation stage, by publishing statutory 
proposals to close the Brambles Nursery School and for Goldsmith 
Infant School to operate full day care provision comprising 0-4 
provision alongside the infant school.

(3) Support the renaming of the school to Bramble Infant School and 
Nursery.



 
 
 

1 
 

 

 
Agenda item:  

Decision maker Cabinet Member for Education   
 

Subject: 
 

Re-designation of Redwood Park School 

Date of meeting: 21 July  2016 
 

Report from: 
 
 
Report by: 

Alison Jeffery 
Director of Children's Services 
  
Mike Stoneman 
Deputy Director of Children's Services - Education 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All Wards 
 

Key decision (over £250k): 
 

No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Cabinet Member for Education on 
the outcome of the pre-statutory consultation, held between 5th and  20th July 
2016, on the proposal to change the SEN designation of Redwood Park 
School, and to seek approval to proceed to a statutory consultation. This is in 
recognition of the increasingly complex profile of need of pupils attending the 
school. 

 
2.  Recommendation 
 
 2.1 The Cabinet Member for Education is recommended to:  
 

(i) Note the outcome of the pre-statutory consultation  
 

(ii) Authorise the Deputy Director of Children's Services - Education, 
to proceed to the representation stage, by publishing statutory 
proposals to re-designate Redwood Park School as a school for 
complex needs and autism (i.e. pupils with severe learning 
difficulties (SLD) or autistic spectrum condition (ASD)). 

 
3. Background  
 

3.1 Redwood Park is a special school which caters for up to 140 pupils aged 11 
to 16 who have an Education Health Care Plan (EHCP) or statement of 
special education needs (SEN). The school is officially designated as a 
school for pupils with Moderate Learning Difficulties (MLD) and/or Speech, 
Language and Communication Needs (SLCN).  The current cohort of pupils 
have a range of needs from MLD through to more complex needs and autism 
spectrum disorders (ASD). There are two specialist classes for students with 



 
 
 

2 
 

challenging ASD. A large proportion of current Redwood Park pupils 
previously attended Cliffdale Primary academy. 

 
3.2 It is important to note that all pupils currently attending Redwood Park School 

will continue to be placed there so long as the school continues to meet their 
educational needs. This is irrespective of their category of need. 

 
3.3 Special educational needs are defined as follows: 'A child or young person 

has SEN if they have a learning difficulty or disability which calls for special 
provision to be made for him or her' (SEN Code of Practice 2014).  

 
3.4 Around 15-16% of children and young people have special educational 

needs and around 2-3% of children and young people have needs that 
require a a higher level of support to access education than is 'ordinarily 
available'. For these children a statutory assessment resulting in the issuing 
by the local authority of an EHCP sets out the provision that they are entitled 
to receive to enable them to access the curriculum. Educational provision 
can be made for children with SEN within: 

  

 mainstream schools and settings 

 specialist resourced provision attached to mainstream schools 

 special schools. 
 

3.5 Pupils in special schools will have an EHCP (or statement of SEN). Children 
and young people with SEND in mainstream do not necessarily have an 
EHCP, but will have access to a level of support appropriate to their needs. 
Portsmouth currently maintains a higher percentage of pupils with EHPs or 
statements of SEN than the national average (3.1% compared to 2.8%). 
Portsmouth also has a higher percentage of pupils with an EHCP in 
specialist provision compared to the national average (49% compared to 
40%).  The prevalence of Severe Learning Difficulties (SLD), SLCN and ASD 
are growing while those identified as having  Moderate Learning Difficulty 
(MLD) are falling. 
 

3.6 There is a related proposal to change the category of need for Cliffdale 
Primary Academy which is being undertaken direct by Solent Academies 
Trust. 

  
4. The consultation 
 

4.1 Council Officers consulted widely from 5th to 20th July 2016. The consultation 
document attached at Appendix 1 was distributed to all consultees as part of 
the pre-statutory consultation process and in line with statutory procedures 
published in the School Organisation Regulations 2013 and the statutory 
guidance in relation to making prescribed alterations that came into force in 
April 2016. 

 
4.2 The responses received will be tabled at the Decision meeting on the 21st 

July, 2016. 
 
 



 
 
 

3 
 

 
5. Reasons for recommendations 
 

5.1 Portsmouth mainstream schools are now better resourced to deliver inclusive 
practice and make provision for pupils with  special educational needs and 
disabilities (SEND). Underpinning pedagogical approaches such as quality 
first teaching and the waves of SEN interventions are now well embedded in 
school culture to enable good teaching. Since 2009, all school SENCOs 
have been required to achieve accreditation at MA level and be recognised 
as senior leaders within their schools. 

 
5.2 Pupils with SEND achieve better outcomes, in general, when educated in 

mainstream schools alongside mainstream pupils. The converse is only true 
for pupils who require specialist provision because they have significant or 
complex needs. However, more than half of Portsmouth's pupils with 
statements or EHCPs are educated in special schools or resourced 
provision. A local culture has grown among professionals and parents of 
overreliance and expectation of pupils with identified SEND being placed in 
special schools.   In recent years there has been an increase in the number 
of children with more complex SEN needs in the City and the needs of pupils 
attending Redwood Park School reflect this change. 

  
5.3 The council is seeking to formally change the SEN designation of Redwood 

Park School. The School will continue to maintain specialist classes for 
students with challenging behaviour as a result of autism spectrum disorders.  
At the same time the council will seek to continue to develop a more 
inclusive mainstream education which will include pupils with MLD. 

 
5.4 In order to support the move towards providing education for pupils with 

more complex needs the council has identified funding for some building 
works to provide additional accommodation at the school. Feasibility and 
design work is currently underway. 
  

6. Equality impact assessment 
 

6.1 A preliminary EIA has been completed. A full EIA is not required.  The 
change of designation will not have a negative impact on any of the equality 
groups.  The re-designation will improve access to schools for all equality 
groups, particularly with regard to those pupils who have learning difficulties 
and / or a disability. 

 
7. Legal Services' Comments 
 

7.1 Section 14 of the Education Act 1996 places a general duty on local 
authorities to ensure there are sufficient schools for providing primary and 
secondary school education for pupils with SEND. This includes the number 
of schools, their character and the equipment provided so that all pupils have 
the opportunity of appropriate education.  

 
7.2 Section 315 of the Education Act 1996 requires LAs to keep the 

arrangements for SEN provision made by them under review. 



 
 
 

4 
 

 
7.3 A change in the type of special educational needs for which the school is 

organised to make provision for, is a prescribed alteration for a maintained 
special school which a local authority may propose and implement.   The 
statutory process is set out in the Education and Inspections Act 2006 and 
the School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) 
Regulations 2013.    

 
7.4 There is no formal requirement for a statutory pre-publication consultation 

but the statutory guidance 'Making prescribed alterations to maintained 
schools' April 2016, states that there is a strong expectation that schools and 
local authorities will consult interested parties in developing their proposal 
prior to publication.  The process of consultation is a matter for the local 
authority but it must be fair and open and there is a duty on the local 
authority to act rationally and take into account all relevant considerations. 

 
7.5 If the decision made is to proceed with the statutory process, the next stage 

will require formal publication of the proposal in accordance with the 2013 
Regulations and there must be a 4 week period provided for persons to 
make representations.  Following this, the decision maker must decide the 
proposal within 2 months of the end of the representation period. 
 

7.6 When making decisions about proceeding with the proposals, the decision 
maker must have regard to the statutory guidance for decision makers.  
Decision makers should not simply take account of the numbers of persons 
expressing a view but should consider giving the greatest weight to those 
stakeholders who are likely to be most directly affected by the proposals; 
especially parents of children at the affected school.  They should review the 
feedback from consultation, and de
[...]
ing High Needs pupils in expensive out of City provision.  It is recognised that the 
decrease in out of city costs may take longer to materialise than the increase in "top-up" 
costs and provision will need to be included within future budgets. 
  
 
Signed by: Alison Jeffery, Director of Children's Services 
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix 1 - Consultation document  
Appendix 2 - Preliminary Equality Impact Assessment 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

  

 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
 





Appendix 1 

 

Change in designation of Redwood Park School  

Redwood Park is a special school which caters for up to 140 pupils aged 11 to 16 

who have an education, health and care (EHC) plan (or statement of special 

educational need (SEN)).  

The school is officially designated as a school for pupils with moderate learning 

difficulties (MLD) or speech, language and communication needs (SLCN). The 

current cohort of pupils at Redwood Park School has a range of needs from MLD 

through to complex needs and autism. There is a range of specialist provision for 

students with challenging autism and associated challenging behaviour. 

A large proportion of current Redwood Park pupils previously attended Cliffdale 

Primary Academy. 

 

The Proposal 

It is proposed to change the SEN designation of Redwood Park School in recognition 
of the increasingly complex profile of need of pupils attending the school. 

The school would be redesignated as a school for pupils with complex needs and 
Autism (i.e. pupils with severe learning difficulties (SLD) or autistic spectrum 
condition (ASD)). 

Pupils currently attendin
[...]
 2016 

 

 



Appendix 1 

 

  



Appendix 1 

 

Response Form 

Consultation on a change in designation of Redwood Park School. 

 

Name: ________________________________ 

Address: ________________________________ 

Address: ________________________________ 

Postcode: ________________ 

Please tick: 

Parent Governor Staff Other (please state) 

 

Do you support the proposal to change the designation of Redwood Park 

School? 

YES      NO       

 

Comments (please attach separate sheets of paper if necessary): 

 

 

 

 

 

Signature: ________________________________ Date 

________________ 

It is important that you sign and date this form. 

Responses must be received by 20th July 2016 

Please return Response Forms either to the School Office,  

or by post to: Janet Andrews, Education - Strategic Commissioning, Portsmouth 

City Council, Floor 2, Core 6, Civic Offices, Guildhall Square, Portsmouth, PO1 2EA.  

or by email to:   eandsc@portsmouthcc.gov.uk  (please title your email Redwood 

Park Consultation 

mailto:eandsc@portsmouthcc.gov.uk












 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Decision maker: 
 

Cabinet Member for Education  

Subject: 
 

Closure of Brambles Nursery School and replacement full day 
care provision at Goldsmith Infant School  

 
Date: 
 
Report from: 
 
Report by: 
 

 
21 July 2016 
 
Alison Jeffery,  Director of Children's Services 
 
Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director for Children's Services - 
Education 
  

Wards affected: 
 

Central Southsea 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
  

 1.1 This report sets out the outcome of the pre-statutory consultation 
undertaken between 6 June 2016 and 1 July 2016 on a proposal to close 
the Brambles Nursery and for Goldsmith Infant School to operate full day 
care provision comprising a 0 - 4 provision alongside the infant school. 

 
2. Recommendations 

  
 2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Education: 
 

(i) Consider the responses set out in this report to the 
consultation undertaken 

(ii) Authorise the Deputy Director of Children's Services - 
Education, to proceed to the representation stage, by 
publishing statutory proposals to close the Brambles Nursery 
School and for Goldsmith Infant School to operate full day 
care provision comprising 0-4 provision alongside the infant 
school 

(iii) Support the renaming of the school to Bramble Infant School 
and Nursery. 

 
3. Background 
 

 3.1 Since September 2012, the Brambles Nursery School and Goldsmith 
Infant School have formally operated as a hard federation under one 
single governing body and one senior leadership team but with separate 
budgets and legal identities. 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

  
 3.2 The schools share one site and on completion of the building work that is 

currently in progress, will also share one building. 
 
 3.3 The school's Governing Body wish to further develop the relationship and 

benefits that have already been seen through the federation 
arrangements. These include: 

 
 The benefits of cross phased leadership which have contributed to an 

upward trend in pupil attainment and progress 
 

 The sharing of staff expertise 
 

 The development of a rich curriculum that supports all children 
throughout the Early Years Foundation Stage 

 
 Sharing one agreed vision and set of values to continue to drive up 

standards and promote continuity and progression of practice 
 

 Continuing to build upon the access that pupils and their families have 
to both family learning and developing a range of inclusive services. 

 
 3.4 The proposal is to close The Brambles Nursery School (Maintained) and 

for Goldsmith Infant School to operate full day care comprising a 0 - 4 
provision alongside the infant school from 1st April 2017. The proposed 
provision would therefore be the same size as the current organisation, 
maintaining one Governing Body and one Headteacher.  All of the pupils 
attending the The Brambles Nursery School will automatically transfer to 
the roll of the Infant school and Nursery. 

 
 3.5 The Governing Body has also agreed that the school should have a new 

name to reflect the joining together and are intending to rename the 
school to Bramble Infant School and Nursery. There is a historic 
precedent as well as geographic reason for choosing this name as until 
1966 Goldsmith Infant School was called Bramble Road Infant School 
and the school is geographically located on Bramble Road. 

 
4. The consultation 
 

 4.1 Council officers consulted widely from 6th June to 1st July 2016. The 
consultation document attached at Appendix 1 was distributed to all 
consultees as part of the pre-statutory consultation process and in line 
with guidance published in the School Organisation (Establishment and 
Discontinuance) (England) Regulations 2013 that came into force in April 
2016. 

 
 4.2 Two open public consultation meetings were held at the school on 15th 

and 16th June 2016. Neither meeting was well attended with 1 and 0 



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

parents attending the meetings respectively. The 1 person that attended 
was in support of the proposal. 

 
 4.3 The table below shows a summary of responses received during the 

consultation period. Only one responded was not in support of the 
proposals. 

 

Total responses received 29 

Number in support of the 
proposals 

27 

Number not in support of the 
proposals (reason unknown) 

1 

Number undecided/unknown 1 

 
5. Reasons for the recommendation 
 

 5.1 With the coming together of the two buildings in Autumn 2016, this will 
provide a completely joined up provision, better supporting the developing 
offer to families with improved classroom space, improved circulation 
around the school site and shared facilities allowing for more teaching 
and resources to be shared across the school. 

 
 5.2 The day to day operation of managing one budget instead of thr
[...]
on will not be shared with 
any other sections of the Council. 
You can get this Portsmouth City Council information in large print, Braille, audio or in another language by calling 
9284 1717 

mailto:gisadmin@goldsmith.portsmouth.sch.uk
mailto:ccenquiries@brambles.portsmouth.sch.uk
http://www.goldsmithinfantschool.co.uk/















	Agenda
	3 Re-designation of Redwood Park School
	03.1 Appendix 1 Redesignation of Redwood Park - Consultation Document
	03.2 Redwood redesignation EIA1

	4 Closure of Brambles Day Nursery School and replacement full day care provision at Goldsmith Infant School
	04.1 Appendix 1 Brambles Goldsmith Consultation proposal BNS
	04.2 Brambles  Goldsmith EIA1




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Education held on Thursday, 21 July 2016 at 4.00 pm at the Guildhall, 
Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Neill Young (in the Chair)

Councillors Alicia Denny
John Ferrett
Suzy Horton

 
9. Apologies

There were no apologies for absence. 

10. Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest. 

11. Re-designation of Redwood Park School

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Chris Williams, Pupil Place Planning & Capital 
Strategy Officer.  He explained that the consultation ran from 5 to 20 July and 
circulated to members a summary of the responses received (copy attached 
to the minutes).  

In response to questions the following points were clarified:
 The low turnout from the consultation was not unusual.  All responses 

received were from parents and the school are supportive of the 
proposals. 

 The consultation was sent to all parents at the school which is 
approximately 140 and 11 responses were received.  

 Those pupils currently in the school would not be affected by the 
change of designation. 

 The previously agreed capital investment in both Redwood Park and 
Cliffdale schools will completely remodel the schools.

 There are currently 38 pupils in expensive out of city provision.
 Trafalgar School has specialist classes for autism pupils and would 

take 6 pupils and St Edmunds specialises in sensory impairment and 
would also take about 9 pupils. 

The Cabinet Member thanked officers for their work on the consultation. 



2

DECISIONS: The Cabinet Member:
(1) Noted the outcome of the pre-statutory consultation. 
(2) Authorised the Deputy Director of Children's Services - Education, 

to proceed to the representation stage, by publishing statutory 
proposals to re-designate Redwood Park School as a school for 
complex needs and autism (i.e. pupils with severe learning 
difficulties (SLD) or autistic spectrum condition (ASD)).

12. Closure of Brambles Day Nursery School and replacement full day care 
provision at Goldsmith Infant School

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Chris Williams, Pupil Place Planning & Capital 
Strategy Officer.  

In response to questions the following points were clarified:
 Unions had been involved in the consultation and there would be no 

detrimental impact on staff as a result of the proposal. 
 The majority of users would see no change and it would be an 

improved facility. 

DECISIONS: The Cabinet member: 
(1) Considered the responses set out in this report to the consultation 

undertaken.
(2) Authorised the Deputy Director of Children's Services - Education, to 

proceed to the representation stage, by publishing statutory 
proposals to close the Brambles Nursery School and for Goldsmith 
Infant School to operate full day care provision comprising 0-4 
provision alongside the infant school

(3) Supported the renaming of the school to Bramble Infant School and 
Nursery.

The meeting concluded at 4.20 pm.

Councillor Neill Young
Chair



3

Re-designation of Redwood Park School

Outcome of the consultation undertaken between 5th and 20th July

Section 4.2 of the Cabinet member report states that the consultation 
responses received will be tabled at the Decision meeting on the 21st July, 
2016.

At the end of the consultation period on 20th July, the table below shows a 
summary of the responses received.

Total responses received 11
Number in support of the 
proposals

9

Number not in support of the 
proposals (reason unknown)

1

Number undecided/unknown 1

From the responses received, four comments were made, as follows:

 I welcome this change as I believe as in the case of my son and others 
with autism, it is more about specific needs and requirements and 
these children should be taught according to their abilities reflecting 
this.

 The change (and profit) is understood. Provision at mainstream 
schools for ASC needs to be reviewed in line with designation to 
ensure that it is fit for purpose.

 Hopefully the change will be what Portsmouth has been waiting for, a 
provision for an autistic school for senior pupils.

 Felt unable to decide due to the following reasons: Should have been 
asked after the 4 week consultation and feel that there has not been 
enough consultation undertaken. When my children left Cliffdale 
School I understood them to have a diagnosis of MLD which has since 
moved to SLD, it is worrying that under the new system they may well 
have been sent to mainstream and would their category have been 
picked up and acted upon? I understand that there is a high exclusion 
rate in mainstream schools, with the emergence of so many academies 
will these schools have carte blanche to exclude these MLD children?


